BOSWELL TOWN MEETING – MINUTES LOCATION: AT THE COMMUNITY CENTER September 10th, 2024 ~ 6:00pm 108A EAST MAIN ST ~ P.O. BOX 617 BOSWELL, IN 47921 ~ PHONE: 765-869-5951 ~ FAX: 765-869-4542 EMAIL: <u>clerk@townofboswell.com</u> COUNCIL MEMBER: Jake Foster, Kyle Brost, Mike Brody CLERK-TREASURER – Tracy Wortley WATER & STREET SUPERINTENDENT: Jim Turner WASTEWATER SUPERINTENDENT: Travis Barrett MARSHAL: Michael Marquess II

Attendees:

Council Members - Kyle Brost, Jake Foster, Mike Brody

Town Employees –Jim Turner, Jake Martin, Tracy Wortley, Michael Marquess, Travis Barrett

Town Patrons - Kathy McFall	John Edgerly	Deb Wesley	George Doeden	Bethany Abbott	Kylee Senesac
Louise Furr	Jessica Mize	Blake Shoen	Greg Vogel	Evan Vogel	

Council President Brody Opened Meeting

• Approved Town Meeting Minutes 08.13.2024 Councilman Brost motioned, Councilman Foster second

Budget Hearing

- Tracy Wortley, Clerk Treasurer, opened the hearing for the 2025 Budget, no questions or concerns were given at the time, hearing was closed by Council President Mike Brody
- Blake Shoen with Hoosier Associates gave an annual renewal on the Insurance for the town for the upcoming year

Police Department – Michael Marquess- Present

- Had a successful Round Table with 14 other officers here at the Community Center
- Went to Fall Conference last week for 3 days
- October 2nd, will be the second "Coffee with a Cop" at the Community Center at 6 pm
- 9/11/2024 Marks Marshal Marquess one year anniversary with the town

Fire Department – Kyle Brost- Present

• Nothing currently

Water - Jim Turner - Present

- New Well is at 30% percent capacity, waiting on someone to come look at it
- Will be doing filter maintenance on the new well
- Fixed the drainage on North Smith alongside the Railroad

Wastewater - Travis Barrett - Present

- Commutator is rebuilt and back into production
- Thursday, last pump will be replaced and bearing in the motor replaced

Park – Jake Martin – Present

• Trimmed few trees at the park

New Business

• Trick or Treat will be October 31st from 6-8 p.m.

Old Business

• Greg Vogel, Vogel Realty, requested help from the council to mark the storm water drain the county put in that goes through his property since County keeps sending him here

Patron Comments/Concerns:

• Christina Loveless – Restoring Hope for Veteran's – was given a thousand-dollar donation from the Town in support of the Veteran program establishing in town

Next Meeting: Tuesday, October 8th, 2024

Hearing for Disconnects

APV'S Approved

Meeting adjourned

Mike Brody, Town President

Clerk-Treasurer, Tracy Wortley